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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT PANEL REPORT 

Application No. DA/2025/0074 

Address 162 Darley Street & 169 Lord Street NEWTOWN   

Proposal Boundary re-adjustment between two (2) existing lots 

Date of Lodgement 13 February 2025 

Applicant Mr Graham Bakewell 

Owner Lord Darley Property Pty Ltd 

Number of Submissions Initial: 0 

Cost of works $20,000.00 

Reason for determination at 

Planning Panel 

4.6 variation exceeds 10% 

Key Considerations Non-compliance with the FSR development standard 

Recommendation Approved with Conditions  

Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 

Attachment B Plans of proposed development 

Attachment C Cl 4.6 Exception to Development Standards (FSR) 
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1.   Executive Summary 
 

This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for boundary re-

adjustment between two (2) existing lots at 162 Darley Street & 169 Lord Street Newtown.  

 

The application was notified to surrounding properties and no submissions were received in 

response to the initial notification. 

 

The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  

 

• Non-compliance with the FSR development standard 

 

The non-compliance is acceptable given the existing variation to FSR in relation to No. 169 

Lord Street is reduced by the proposed boundary realignment and the resulting lot boundaries 

are made more consistent with the pattern of subdivision in the street. Therefore, the 

application is recommended for approval. 

 

It is considered that the Section 4.6 exception relied upon by the applicant adequately 

demonstrates that compliance with the FSR development standard is unreasonable and 

unnecessary. Furthermore, there are sufficient environmental planning grounds provided by 

the applicant to justify contravening the development standard. As a result, the application 

satisfies Section 4.6(4) within the Inner West Local Environment Plan 2022 (IWLEP). 

 

2.  Proposal 
 

This Development Application (DA) seeks Council’s consent for the boundary realignment 

(subdivision) relating to two Torrens title allotments, specifically the realignment of the 

common rear boundary of the two properties. No physical works are proposed as part of the 

application. However, it is noted that boundary fencing may need to be altered as a result of 

the subdivision, but this can be undertaken under exempt development and does not form part 

of this application.  

 

3.  Site Description 
 

The subject site consists of two allotments, one fronting Darley Street and the second lot 

fronting Lord Street. 162 Darley Street is generally rectangular with a total area of 405sqm 

and is legally described as Lot 1 in DP111247. 169 Lord Street is generally rectangular with a 

narrower rear width and a total area of area 346.5sqm and is legally described as Lot 1 in 

DP78832. 

 

The frontage of 162 Darley Street measures 10.24 metres. The frontage of 169 Lord Street is 

12.11 metres. 

 

No. 162 Darley Street supports one detached single storey dwelling. No. 169 Lord Street 

supports a single storey commercial building, which is currently vacant. Surrounding land uses 
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are predominantly a mix of single and double storey dwelling houses. One commercial use is 

located adjacent to the site at 175 Lord Street. 

 

 
Figure 1: Image of 162 Darley Street, Newtown 
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Figure 2: Image of 169 Lord Street, Newtown 

 

 

 
Figure 3: Zoning Map (subject site outlined in yellow) 

 

4.  Background 
 

Site history 

 

The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 

relevant applications on surrounding properties.  

 

Subject Site 

 

162 Darley Street, Newtown 

Application Proposal Date & Decision 

BA-B579/97 For alterations and additions at rear of dwelling Rejected 

17/07/1998 

 

169 Lord Street, Newtown 

Application Proposal Date & Decision 

DA200300264 To demolish the existing improvements and erect 

7 townhouses with basement carparking for 10 

vehicles. 

Withdrawn 

02/05/2003  

DA200200040 To convert existing premises into 7 dwellings and 

ground floor car parking for 9 vehicles. 

Refused 

02/01/2003  

DA199901743.01 As below (DA199901743).  Withdrawn 

23/08/1999  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 4 

 

PAGE 153 

DA199901743 Modification under Section 96 of the 

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act to 

modify Determination No 17006 to reduce the 

number of carparking spaces for the storage and 

servicing of prestige motor vehicles to 2 spaces. 

Approved 

17/03/2000 

DA199901381.01 Review under Section 82A of the Environmental 

Planning and Assessment Act of an application to 

use the premises to store and sell prestige motor 

vehicles in association with the car repair 

business. 

Refused  

03/08/1999  

DA199901381 to store and sell prestige motor vehicles in 

association with the repair business. 

Refused 

18/05/1999  

DA199900535 to store and sell prestige motor vehicles in 

association with the car repair business 

Refused 

18/05/1999  

BA-D45/99 to store and sell prestige motor vehicles in 

association with the car repair business. 

21/01/1999 

(undefined) 

D607/96 To carry out alterations and additions to the 

factory including enclosing the concreted area at 

the rear and to use the premises for the storage 

and servicing of prestige motor vehicles 

Approved 

04/03/1997  

BA-B821/96 To make alterations to facade and construct 

additions to rear of single storey brick factory 

Approved 

17/03/1997  

BA-C383/96 - The whole of the single storey brick (class 8) 

factory building. 

Issued 16/12/1996  

  

Surrounding properties 

 

Application Proposal Date & Decision 

DA200200401 - 

160 Darley Street 

NEWTOWN 

to demolish the existing improvements, 

subdivide the land into two allotments and 

erect a two part three storey dwelling on each 

new allotment. 

Approved 06/11/2002 

DA200400148 

170 Darley Street 

NEWTOWN 

NSW 2042 

To demolish the existing improvements, adjust 

the common boundary between allotments and 

erect a two storey dwelling house on each 

allotment.  

Deferred 

commencement 

01/06/2005 

**consent operative 

as of 21/07/2005 

 

Application history 

 

The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  

 

Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  

13/03/2025 A request for further information was sent to the applicant requiring clause 

4.6 documentation to address the proposed variation to FSR, in addition to 

providing a statement of intent and a subdivision concept plan. 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 4 

 

PAGE 154 

10/04/2025 Supporting documentation was received. Renotification was not required in 

accordance with Council’s Community Engagement Strategy 2025-2029. 

The supporting documentation is the subject of this report. 

 

5.  Assessment 
 

The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 

4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EP&A Act 1979).  

 

A.   Environmental Planning Instruments 
 

The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 

Environmental Planning Instruments.  

 

State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs) 

 

SEPP (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 

 

Chapter 4 Remediation of land 

 

Section 4.6(1) of the Resilience and Hazards SEPP requires the consent authority not consent 

to the carrying out of any development on land unless: 

 

(a)  it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 

 

(b)  if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated 

state (or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development 

is proposed to be carried out, and 

 

(c)  if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 

development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be 

remediated before the land is used for that purpose. 

 

In considering the above, there is no evidence of contamination on the site. There is also no 

indication of uses listed in Table 1 of the contaminated land planning guidelines within 

Council’s records. The land will be suitable for the proposed use as there is no indication of 

contamination.  

 

Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022  

 

The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the Inner West Local 

Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022). 
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Part 1 – Preliminary  

 

Section Proposed Complies 

Section 1.2 

Aims of Plan  

The proposal satisfies the section as follows: 

• The proposal encourages development that 

demonstrates efficient and sustainable use of 

energy and resources in accordance with 

ecologically sustainable development principles, 

• The proposal encourages diversity in housing to 

meet the needs of, and enhance amenity for, Inner 

West residents 

• The proposal is consistent with the relevant aims of 

the plan in that the proposed subdivision has a 

satisfactory impact on the private public domain.  

Yes 

 

Part 2 – Permitted or prohibited development 

 

Section Proposed Complies 

Section 2.3  

Zone objectives and 

Land Use Table 

 

• The application proposes a boundary realignment 

involving two lots, which is permissible with consent 

in the R2 Low Density Residential zone. 

• The proposal is consistent with the relevant 

objectives of the zone by providing for the housing 

needs of the community within a low-density 

residential environment, maintaining a density 

consistent with the character of the area, and 

maintaining facilities or services to meet the day to 

day needs of residents. 

Yes 

Section 2.6  

Subdivision – consent 

requirements   

• The application seeks development consent for the 

boundary realignment (subdivision) of two (2) 

Torrens title lots, which is permissible with consent. 

Yes 

 

Part 4 – Principal development standards 

 

Section Proposed Complies 

Section 4.3  

Height of buildings 

Maximum 9.5m N/A (no change) 

Proposed N/A 

Section 4.4 

Floor space ratio 

162 Darley Street   No, but 

acceptable (refer 

to below 

discussion) 

Maximum 0.90:1 or 213.00sqm 

Proposed 0.41.1 or 98.20sqm 

Variation  N/A 

169 Lord Street  

Maximum 0.60:1 or 308.16sqm 

Proposed 0.74.1 or 380.50sqm 

Variation  72.34sqm or 23% 

Section 4.5  The site area and floor space ratio for the proposal has 

been calculated in accordance with the section. 

Yes 
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Section Proposed Complies 

Calculation of floor 

space ratio and site 

area  

Section 4.6  

Exceptions to 

development 

standards 

The applicant has submitted a variation request in 

accordance with Section 4.6 to vary Section 4.4 Floor 

Space Ratio.  

 

See discussion 

below 

 

 

Section 4.6 – Exceptions to Development Standards  

  

Floor space Ratio (FSR) development standard 

 

The applicant seeks a variation to the FSR development standard under section 4.6 

of the IWLEP 2022 by 72.34sqm (23%). Section 4.6 allows Council to vary 

development standards in certain circumstances and provides an appropriate degree 

of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 

A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(3) of 

the IWLEP 2022 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard. 

In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and 

unnecessary in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard 

has been assessed against the objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of the IWLEP 

2022 below. 
 

Whether compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or 

unnecessary  

  

In Wehbe at [42] – [51], Preston CJ summarises the common ways in which 

compliance with the development standard may be demonstrated as unreasonable or 

unnecessary. This is repeated in Initial Action at [16]. In the Applicant’s written request, 

the first method described in Initial Action at [17] is used, which is that the objectives 

of the floor space ratio development standard are achieved notwithstanding the 

numeric non-compliance.   

 

The first objective of Section 4.4 is “to establish a maximum floor space ratio to enable 

appropriate development density”. The written request states the proposed development does 

not involve works; therefore, the breach is consistent with the first objective. This is accepted 

because this is a technical breach as the breach relates to the property at 169 Lord Street, 

which does not currently accommodate a residential use and is not afforded an FSR bonus 

under Clause 4.4 (2C). Accordingly, the site at Lord Street is assigned a Floor Space Ratio 

(FSR) of 0.6:1. Should the site be developed for low-density residential use in the future, a 

higher FSR may be applied and made consistent with its zoning and the FSR of nearby 

residential properties. Accordingly, the breach is consistent with the first objective. 
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The second objective of Section 4.4 is “to ensure development density reflects its locality”. 

The written request states the proposed development will not adversely affect the area's 

density as it only involves realigning the rear shared boundary of the lots. This reasoning is 

accepted as no physical works are included in the subdivision, and the proposal will improve 

the existing subdivision pattern of the streetscape without adding to any perception of bulk or 

scale. Therefore, the development does not result in any impact to the public domain. 

Accordingly, the breach is consistent with the second objective. 

 
The third objective of Section 4.4 is “to provide an appropriate transition between 

development of different densities”. The written request states the proposal only involves 

developments across lots within the R2 zone, so there is no area of transition. This is accepted 

as both subject lots are contained within the R2 Low Density Residential zone. 

Notwithstanding, the proposal will reform the existing net lot area of the two properties and 

allow for future developments and a density that is more commensurate with the streetscape 

by regularising the shape of the Lord Street lot. Accordingly, the breach is consistent with the 

third objective.  

 

The fourth objective of Section 4.4 “to minimise adverse impacts on local amenity”. The 

written request states the proposed development will maintain a good standard of inner 

suburban residential amenity without material adverse impacts on the amenity of neighbouring 

properties. This is accepted because the proposal relates only to subdivision, and as indicated 

on the concept plans, the amenity of the locality will be improved by increasing the potential 

open space on the Lord Street allotment to reflect neighbouring urban patterns. Accordingly, 

the breach is consistent with the fourth objective. 

 

The fifth objective of Section 4.4 is “to increase the tree canopy and to protect the use and 

enjoyment of private properties and the public domain”. The written request states the 

proposed development increases the potential tree canopy for the 169 Lord Street lot, which 

is accepted. As outlined in the below assessment, the concept plans increase the potential 

open space at the rear of the Lord Street lot and allows for the potential planting of one 

replacement tree in the rear courtyard to satisfy Part 2.20 of MDCP 2011. In this respect, the 

potential for tree canopy is also increased for the use and enjoyment of the subject site and 

neighbouring properties. It is acknowledged that no tree planting is proposed as part of this 

application, the subdivision does not preclude the ability to provide planting on the sites. 

Accordingly, the breach is consistent with the fifth objective. 

 
As the proposal achieves the objectives of the FSR standard, compliance is considered 
unreasonable and unnecessary in this instance. 
 

Whether there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening 

the development standard  

 

Pursuant to Section 4.6(3)(b), the Applicant provides three (3) the following environmental 

planning grounds to justify contravening the floor space ratio development standard:  

 

Environmental Planning Ground 1 –  

The amenity of neighbouring properties is unaffected by the development because the 

development will not result in a material or physical change to the existing built form. 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 4 

 

PAGE 158 

 

This environmental planning ground is accepted because the proposed development does not 

involve works – only the realignment of the shared rear boundary. It is noted that boundary 

fencing may need to be altered because of the subdivision, but this can be undertaken as 

exempt development and does not form part of this application. The amenity of adjoining 

properties will not be adversely impacted by the proposal, or by the erection of a sufficient 

dividing fence along the realigned boundary. 

 

Environmental Planning Ground 2 – 

 

The size and shape of the Lord Street property will be made similar to the size and shape of 

other properties in the streetscape, thereby improving the degree of consistency of the 

subdivision pattern in the streetscape. 

 

This environmental planning ground is accepted because the lot shape of 169 Lord Street will 

be made more regular in shape by expanding the narrow rear boundaries of the existing lot. 

As assessed under Part 3 of the MDCP, the proposed development illustrates that the 

proposal will result in lot boundary dimensions that are more consistent with the pattern of 

subdivision along both Lord Street and Darley Street. 

 

Environmental Planning Ground 3 – 

 

The new lot shape will create an improved connection to private open space and additional 

solar access exposure of the occupants of that the Lord Street site.  

 

This environmental planning ground is accepted because the proposal will result in a 

substantial increase to potential open space for the Lord Street property whilst maintaining 

adequate open space for 162 Darley Street. The position of the added lot area, located on the 

northern side of the lot, permits substantial access to sunlight for the benefit of future residents. 

Further, the potential amenity of the private open space (as shown on the concept plan) is 

considered an improvement over the amenity of open space that could be provided within the 

current dimensions of the Lord Street allotment, noting the existing rear portion of the lot would 

likely be utilised as private open space should a redevelopment of the site be proposed int the 

future. 

 

Cumulatively, the aforementioned grounds are considered sufficient to justify contravening the 

development standard. 

•  

Part 6 – Additional local provisions 

 

Section Proposed Complies 

Section 6.1  

Acid sulfate soils  

• The site is identified as containing Class 5 acid 

sulfate soils. The proposal is considered to 

adequately satisfy this section as the application 

does not propose any works that would result in any 

significant adverse impacts to the watertable. 

Yes 

Section 6.3  • As existing, the development maximises the use of 

permeable surfaces and, subject to conditions, 

Yes, subject 

to conditions 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 4 

 

PAGE 159 

Section Proposed Complies 

Stormwater 

Management  

would not result in any significant runoff to adjoining 

properties or the environment.  

 

 

B.  Development Control Plans 
 

Summary 

 

The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 

provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 (MDCP 2011). 

MDCP 2011  Complies 

Part 2.1 – Urban Design Yes 

Part 2.3 – Site and Context Analysis Yes 

Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy Yes 

Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing  No (see discussion) 

Part 2.9 – Community Safety Yes 

Part 2.10 – Parking Yes 

Part 2.18 – Landscaping and Open Space Yes 

Part 2.20 – Tree Management  Yes 

Part 2.21 – Site Facilities and Waste Management Yes 

Part 2.25 – Stormwater Management Yes 

Part 3 – Subdivision  Yes 

Part 4.1 – Low Density Residential Development  Yes 

Part 9 – Strategic Context Yes 

 

The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 

 

Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 

 

The application was assessed against the following relevant parts of the Marrickville 

Development Control Plan 2011 (MDCP 2011). 

 

Part 2 – Generic Provisions 

 

Control Assessment Complies 

Part 2.1 Urban 

Design 

The proposed development satisfies the relevant provisions of 

this Part as follows: 

• The proposal does not impact the definition between the 

public and private domain and the subdivision appropriately 

considers context, scale, density, streetscape, travel 

networks and connections. 

Yes 

Part 2.6 

Acoustic and 

Visual Privacy 

The proposal will have a satisfactory impact on visual and 

acoustic levels of the surrounds as follows:  

• No new windows are proposed, thereby protecting existing 

privacy levels for surrounding occupiers. 

Yes 
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Control Assessment Complies 

• All existing side windows are located at ground level and will 

be adequately screened by standard height dividing fencing.  

Part 2.7 Solar 

Access and 

Overshadowing 

The proposal will have a satisfactory impact in terms of solar 

access and overshadowing on the surrounds. 

Yes 

Part 2.9 

Community 

Safety 

The proposed development satisfies the relevant provisions of 

this Part as the entrances of each building remain identifiable and 

visible from the street. 

Yes 

Part 2.10 

Parking 

• One existing vehicle crossing is maintained serving 162 

Darley Street. 

• No car bay or driveway is provided in relation to 169 Lord 

Street. 

• The proposal relates to existing buildings and as such a 

variation to car parking requirements is acceptable given 

there are no new impacts as a result of the proposed 

boundary adjustment.  

No but 

acceptable as 

per existing, no 

change 

proposed 

Part 2.11 

Fences 

• As a result of the subdivision, boundary fencing may need to 

be altered. However, this can be undertaken under exempt 

development and does not form part of this application.  

• An exempt fence with a height of 1.8m is consistent with the 

design and style of nearby fences and existing fences on the 

subject site. 

Yes 

Part 2.18 

Landscaping 

and Open 

Spaces  

 

Part 2.18 of MDCP 2011 includes objectives and controls with 

respect to the provision of POS and landscaped area for dwelling 

houses.  

According to the Concept Building Plan, the entire front setback 

to both allotments is to remain as existing. 

• The Concept Building Plan identifies that a minimum of 20% 

of the site or 47.2sqm of 162 Darley Street is required to be 

private open space, with no dimension being less than 3m. 

However, 40.3sqm is provided, being a variation of 6.9sqm 

or 14.6%. It is considered the shortfall of 6.9sqm is 

acceptable as the open space is considered of a size 

capable in providing adequate area for recreation for 

residents of the dwelling. 

• 50% of the provided private open space is required to be 

pervious. In excess of 100% of the private open space is to 

be maintained as pervious landscaping. 

• With regard to 169 Lord Street, the proposed Concept 

Building Plan   demonstrates that the proposed subdivision 

is capable of satisfying the minimum POS and pervious 

landscaping requirements as stipulated under this Part of the 

MDCP 2011.  

 

Considering the above, whilst the proposal does not satisfy all the 

relevant controls under Part 2.18 of MDCP 2011, the Concept 

Plans demonstrate that the development satisfies Objectives O1, 

O7, and O11 of this Part. 

No, but 

acceptable 

(see below 

discussion) 

Part 2.21 Site 

Facilities and 

The proposed development satisfies the relevant provisions of 

this Part as follows: 

Yes, subject to 

conditions 
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Control Assessment Complies 

Waste 

Management  

• Standard conditions are recommended to ensure the 

appropriate management of waste during the development of 

the proposal. 

Part 2.25 

Stormwater 

Management  

Standard conditions are recommended to ensure the appropriate 

management of stormwater.  

Yes, subject to 

conditions 

 

Part 3 – Subdivision, Amalgamation and Movement Networks 

Control Assessment Complies 

Part 3.2.2 

Residential 

Torrens title 

subdivision 

and 

amalgamation 

controls  

The proposed development satisfies the relevant provisions of 

this Part as follows: 

• The subdivision is consistent with and retains the prevailing 

cadastral pattern of the lots fronting the same street; 

• The subdivision would allow for continuation of the dominant 

built form of development in the street; 

• Solar access, open space, parking and other amenity impacts 

of the proposal have been discussed elsewhere in the report 

and the proposed allotments are considered to allow for built 

forms which comply with Council's requirements with respect 

to those issues; and 

• The subdivision maintains suitable amenity to neighbouring 

properties and provides suitable amenity for future occupants 

Yes 

 

Part 3.1.1.2 of MDCP 2011 does not contain minimum lot width or area requirements for 

subdivisions, but rather relies on performance based controls that aim to ensure that new lots 

facilitate development that is compatible with the immediate area. 

 

The application proposes to realign the rear boundary of two lots. The streetscape and 

immediate locality is generally characterised by a mix of single storey dwellings, residential 

and commercial buildings on a mix of narrow and wide lots. The following table illustrates the 

proposed lot dimensions and the approximate dimensions of lots within the street: 

 

Properties fronting Darley Street (north) 

 

Number Site Area Frontage 

143 185.00sqm 5.30 metres 

145 193.40sqm 5.10 metres 

147 214.00sqm 6.50 metres 

149 224.70sqm 5.70 metres 

151 183.00sqm 5.10 metres 

153 167.00sqm 4.60 metres 

155 166.00sqm 4.40 metres 

157 177.00sqm 4.60 metres 

159 176.00sqm 4.60 metres  

161 179.50sqm 4.80 metres 

165 468.60sqm 14.20 metres 

167 195.00sqm 5.00 metres 
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169 206.40sqm 5.40 metres 

171 205.50sqm 5.20 metres 

175 506.00sqm 13.10 metres 

177 344.00sqm 8.60 metres 

 

Properties fronting Darley Street (south) 

 

Number Site Area Frontage 

142 136.90 sqm 4.90 metres 

144 130.40 sqm 5.40 metres 

146 133.20 sqm 5.00 metres 

148 190.60 sqm 4.60 metres 

150 212.90 sqm 5.50 metres 

152 192.80 sqm 5.00 metres  

154 192.70 sqm 5.20 metres 

N/A 228.00 sqm 9.50 metres 

160 189.20 sqm 5.20 metres 

160(A) 198.00 sqm 5.30 metres 

*162 236.2 sqm 10.26 metres 

168 121.70 sqm 5.70 metres 

170 140.00 sqm 7.30 metres 

172 261.00 sqm 10.00 metres 

174 268.00 sqm 10.50 metres 

 

Properties fronting Lord Street (north) 

 

Number Site Area Frontage 

181 139.70 sqm 6.40 metres 

179 202.20 sqm 4.90 metres 

177 384.50 sqm 10.00 metres 

175 381.20 sqm 10.00 metres 

*169 524 sqm 12.2 metres 

167 120.40 sqm 5.20 metres 

165 110.70 sqm 4.50 metres 

163 141.50 sqm 4.80 metres 

161 200.90 sqm 5.10 metres 

159 168.00 sqm 5.00 metres 

157 175.90 sqm 7.60 metres 

153 206.70 sqm 8.20 metres 

151 184.40 sqm 5.80 metres 

147 235.20 sqm 5.70 metres 

145 235.10 sqm 6.90 metres 

 

Properties fronting Lord Street (south) 

Number Site Area Frontage 

190 176.30 sqm 6.00 metres 
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188 184.80 sqm 5.80 metres 

186 183.30 sqm 5.70 metres 

184 178.00 sqm 5.40 metres 

182 174.10 sqm 5.80 metres 

180 170.90 sqm 5.70 metres 

178 166.80 sqm 5.50 metres 

176 172.00 sqm 5.90 metres 

174 153.20 sqm 5.30 metres 

172 164.00 sqm 5.90 metres 

170 162.30 sqm 6.00 metres 

168 154.40 sqm 6.20 metres 

166 158.60 sqm 6.00 metres 

164 179.70 sqm 6.80 metres 

162 161.50 sqm 6.00 metres 

160 144.60 sqm 5.60 metres 

158 160.50 sqm 6.00 metres 

156 158.40 sqm 6.10 metres 

154 159.60 sqm 6.50 metres 

152 151.20 sqm 6.20 metres 

 

As the above tables demonstrate, the frontages of adjoining properties range between 4.6 

metres at the lower end of the range up to 14.2 metres at the higher end. The subdivision 

would result in two lots with site areas within the range of the prevailing cadastral pattern. The 

shape of the allotments being generally rectangular and fronting Darley Street and Lord Street 

demonstrate the compliance of the proposal with the subdivision requirements.  

 

The assessment of the application against the other relevant controls in MDCP demonstrates 

that the lots satisfy controls C6 and C7. The proposal ultimately achieves the aims and 

objectives of Part 3.2 of MDCP. An assessment of the dwelling concept plans indicates that 

the proposal has the capacity to comply with the MDCP and Inner West Local Environmental 

Plans 2022. 

 

Part 4 – Low Density Residential Development 

 

Control Assessment Complies 

Part 4.1.6 Built 

form and 

character 

 

Front setback 

• Consistent 

with adjoining 

developments 

 

Side setbacks 

• One storey – 

900mm 

 

The proposed development satisfies the relevant provisions of 

this Part as follows: 

• The existing front setbacks and side setbacks of the 

dwelling are to remain unaltered by the proposal; 

• The proposed rear setbacks are considered appropriate, as 

they will not create adverse impacts on adjoining properties 

in terms of visual bulk, overshadowing or privacy; and 

• In accordance with C13 of this Part, a maximum site 

coverage of 45% is permitted for no. 169 Lord Street (lots 

>500-700sqm), however a site coverage of 66% is 

proposed. This variation is considered acceptable as the 

proposal results in a site coverage that is more consistent 

with the existing character of neighbouring dwellings, and 

No, but 

acceptable 
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Control Assessment Complies 

Rear setback 

• On merit 

 

Site coverage 

 

the proposal introduces adequate provision for uses such 

as outdoor recreation, footpaths, deep soil tree planting, 

other landscaping, waste management, clothes drying and 

stormwater management, thereby satisfying Objectives 

O15 and O16 of this Part. 

• With regard to no. 162 Darley Street, the proposal seeks to 

increase the existing site coverage by a minor amount. The 

overall site coverage of the development is considered 

acceptable, as it is consistent with the pattern development 

of the street and will have an acceptable impact on 

adjoining properties. 

 

Part 9 – Strategic Context 

 

Control Assessment Complies 

Part 9.14 

Camdenville 

(Precinct 14) 

The proposed development satisfies the relevant provisions of 

this Part as follows: 

• The proposal does not affect the existing period dwelling 

and commercial building on the respective sites; 

• The proposal maintains the single storey streetscape, as 

the development does not propose works to affect the 

streetscape appearance of each existing building. 

Yes 

 

C.   The Likely Impacts 
 

These matters have been considered as part of the assessment of the development 

application. It is considered that the proposed development will not have significant adverse 

environmental, social or economic impacts upon the locality. 

 

D.   The Suitability of the Site for the Development 
 

The proposal is of a nature in keeping with the overall function of the site. The premises are 

in a residential and commercial surrounding and amongst similar uses to that proposed. 

 

E. Submissions 
 

The application was notified in accordance with Council’s Community Engagement Strategy 

2025-2029 between 25 February 2025 to 11 March 2025. 

 

No submissions were received. 
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F. The Public Interest 
 

The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 

relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 

effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  

 

This has been achieved in this instance.  

 

6.  Referrals 
 

The following internal referrals were made, and their comments have been considered as part 

of the above assessment: 

 

• Development Engineer 

 

7.  Conclusion 
 

The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 

in Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 and Marrickville Development Control Plan 

2011.  

 

The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 

premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest. 

 

The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 

conditions. 

 

8.  Recommendation 
 

A. In relation to the proposal in Development Application No. DA/2025/0074 to 

contravene the FSR development standard in Clause 4.4 of Inner West Local 

Environmental Plan 2022 the Inner West Local Planning Panel is satisfied that the 

Applicant has demonstrated that: 

(a) compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in 

the circumstances, and 

(b) there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify the contravention 

of the development standard. 

 

A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 

Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2025/0074 

for boundary re-adjustment between two (2) existing lots at 162 Darley Street and 169 

Lord Street NEWTOWN subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below. 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent  
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C – Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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